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Key News for the Month 

Company 
 Sanofi buys US biopharma group Blueprint in USD9.1bn deal 
 Glenmark’s blood cancer drug ISB 2001 shows promising results in trial 
 Zydus gets USFDA nod for generic IBS-D treatment drug 
 AstraZeneca breast cancer medicine slows disease by over six months 
 Sun Pharma lines up USD100mn to commercialise niche products this fiscal 
 Zydus to acquire US biotech firm Agenus’ facilities in California 
 Biocon gets CDSCO nod for generic diabetes medication 
 Cenexi's Fontenay manufacturing facility gets 11 observations from ANSM authority 
 Alvotech and Dr. Reddy’s enter into collaboration to co-develop biosimilar candidate to Keytruda 
 Wockhardt eyes USD7bn market opportunity for antibiotic Zaynich in US, Europe 
 Glenmark to launch DCGI-approved cancer drug in India 
 Bharat Biotech, GSK join hands to develop vaccine for severe diarrhoea 
 Sun Pharma gets eight observations from USFDA for Halol plant 
 Aurobindo Pharma USA has incorporated a WoS named as Cresedemo Pharma LLC 
 Manipal, Fortis in talks to raise Rs5,000cr for Sahyadri Hospitals bid 
 USFDA issues Form 483 with 7 observations to Natco's pharma Hyderabad division 
 Abbott, MSD Pharmaceuticals ink distribution pact for oral anti-diabetic medicines in India 
 Glenmark gets five observations from USFDA for Monroe plant 
 Eli Lilly says its anti-obesity pill matches Ozempic 
 Emcure Pharma to acquire remaining 20.42% stake in Zuventus Healthcare for Rs724.9cr 
 Lupin gets USFDA nod for generic chronic constipation treatment drug 
 AstraZeneca expands Bengaluru global hub with Rs166cr investment 
 Lupin launches generic chronic constipation treatment drug in US 
 Aurobindo Pharma recalls 4,608 bottles of pain relieving drug in US 
 Biocon drops plan to launch weight-loss drugs in China, executive says 
 Eli Lilly to roll out diabetes medicine in prefilled pen 
 Torrent Pharma to acquire JB Chemicals at Rs25,689cr valuation 

Industry 
 Trump’s prescription drug price cuts unlikely to hit Indian pharma exports significantly: Crisil Ratings 
 API prices fall sharply, easing pressure on India's pharmaceutical industry 
 Diagnostic chains plan to scale up as Covid cases surge 
 Plans to restrict open market access to tuberculosis medicines 

Global 
 ISTH: new data highlight innovation from Sanofi's pipeline in rare diseases 
 Vividion Therapeutics and Bayer further strengthen oncology development pipeline with clinical-stage WRN      

inhibitor 
 AstraZeneca enters strategic collaboration with CSPC Pharmaceuticals focused on AI-enabled research 
 US approves Gilead's twice-yearly injection to prevent HIV 

Page 1 Please Turn Over 



Page 2 Please Turn Over 

Tentative ANDA Approvals 

Company API Strengths Indications Brand (Company) Mkt Size 

Lupin 
Oxcarbazepine 
ER Tablets 

150/300/600mg 

Indicated for the treatment of 
partialonset seizures in                  
patients 6 years of age and 
older 

Oxtellar XR (Supernus 
Pharmaceuticals, Inc.) 

USD206mn 
(annual sales 
Apr'25) 

Zydus           
Lifesciences 

Rifaximin               
Tablets 

550mg 
Indicated for the treatment of 
irritable bowel syndrome with 
diarrhoea 

Xifaxan (Bausch Health 
Companies Inc.) 

USD2672.9mn 
(annual sales 
Mar'25) 

Source: Media Reports and Company Press Releases 

Final ANDA Approvals 

Company API Strengths Indications Brand (Company) Mkt Size 

Gland            
Pharma 

Angiotensin II             
Acetate Injection 

2.5mg/mL 

Indicated for increasing the 
blood pressure in adults 
with septic or other                   
distributive shock 

Giapreza (La Jolla Pharma 
LLC.) 

USD58mn 
(annual sales 
Mar'25) 

Alembic 
Pharma 

Doxorubicin                   
Hydrochloride  
Liposome Injection  

20mg/10mL (2mg/mL) 
and 50mg/25mL (2mg/
mL) Single-Dose Vials 

Indicated for the treatment 
of ovarian cancer 

Doxil Liposome (Baxter 
Healthcare Corporation) 

USD29mn 

Lupin 
Prucalopride      
Tablets 

1/2mg 
Indicated for the treatment 
of chronic idiopathic                 
constipation (CIC) in adults 

Motegrity Tablets 
(Takeda Pharmaceuticals 
USA, Inc.) 

USD184mn 
(annual sales 
Apr'25) 

Source: Media Reports and Company Press Releases 
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BSE Health Care Index Price Performance 

Companies  Price 
Change  

1 M 6 M 12 M 

Lal PathLabs Ltd 2795 0.2% -5.8% -1.1% 

Laurus Labs Ltd 725 19.0% 23.4% 68.1% 

Lincoln Pharmaceuticals Ltd 566 4.2% -28.4% -12.3% 

Lupin Ltd 1938 -1.1% -16.1% 19.9% 

Marksans Pharma Ltd 262 0.0% -8.9% 59.7% 

Max Healthcare Institute Ltd 1275 13.4% 9.3% 33.5% 

Medicamen Biotech Ltd 417 -2.8% -16.6% -9.0% 

Metropolis Healthcare Ltd 1709 1.6% -16.9% -16.8% 

Morepen Laboratories Ltd 62 -4.7% -18.3% 7.1% 

Natco Pharma Ltd 927 5.0% -33.6% -22.6% 

Nectar Lifesciences Ltd 22 -18.0% -41.9% -29.9% 

Neuland Laboratories Ltd 12006 4.4% -13.1% 55.4% 

NGL Fine-Chem Ltd 1095 -3.8% -38.1% -52.9% 

Narayana Hrudayalaya Ltd 2171 24.2% 70.5% 78.4% 

Novartis India Ltd 1052 1.0% 10.3% -4.7% 

Nureca Ltd 289 12.8% 2.3% 6.1% 

Panacea Biotec Ltd 426 -19.7% 1.9% 216.1% 

Pfizer Ltd (India) 5679 1.2% 5.5% 23.5% 

Piramal Pharma Ltd 203 -1.4% -23.3% 28.4% 

Procter & Gamble Health Ltd 5879 1.8% 14.9% 15.0% 

Poly Medicure Ltd 2219 -1.8% -17.0% 11.8% 

RPG Life Sciences Ltd 2480 13.6% 19.3% 54.1% 

Rainbow Children's Medicare Ltd 1563 11.3% 5.0% 24.5% 

Sanofi India Ltd 6376 2.7% 3.6% -2.7% 

Sastasundar Ventures Ltd 297 12.0% -5.5% -11.1% 

Sequent Scientific Ltd 193 0.6% 11.5% 57.9% 

Shalby Ltd 186 -0.7% -17.4% -31.9% 

Shilpa Medicare Ltd 882 -2.0% 12.6% 56.7% 

Sigachi Industries Ltd 49 -7.3% -2.1% -18.8% 

SMS Pharmaceuticals Ltd 251 -5.3% 9.9% 1.7% 

Solara Active Pharma Sciences Ltd 638 32.7% -4.6% 10.5% 

SPARC Ltd 162 -12.4% -18.8% -32.8% 

Strides Pharma Science Ltd 899 10.8% 37.0% -4.6% 

Sun Pharmaceutical Industries Ltd 1677 -0.1% -10.9% 10.5% 

Supriya Lifescience Ltd 707 -2.2% 1.5% 77.7% 

Suven Life Sciences Ltd 245 0.0% 93.4% 124.2% 

Snycom Formulations (India) Ltd 19 -12.9% -2.0% 50.5% 

Syngene International Ltd 639 -1.2% -25.8% -10.8% 

Take Solutions Ltd 9 1.2% -44.1% -57.3% 

Tarsons Products Ltd 396 5.2% -1.5% -22.1% 

Thyrocare Technologies Ltd 990 -5.7% 9.3% 52.2% 

Torrent Pharmaceuticals Ltd 3410 7.4% 1.1% 22.7% 

Themis Medicare Ltd 130 -3.9% -49.4% -37.9% 

Unichem Laboratories Ltd 590 -1.5% -16.4% 11.2% 

Venus Remedies Ltd 455 4.2% 46.5% 26.6% 

Vijaya Diagnostic Centre Ltd 985 3.2% -6.4% 26.4% 

Vimta Labs Ltd 449 -54.1% -55.7% -6.6% 

Windlas Biotech Ltd 890 -2.1% -13.7% 20.9% 

Wockhardt Ltd 1713 17.0% 20.8% 108.0% 

Zydus Lifesciences Ltd 990 6.4% 3.3% -7.2% 

BSE Health Care Index Price Performance 

Companies  Price 
Change  

1 M 6 M 12 M 

Aarti Drugs Ltd 458 3.0% -0.6% -13.1% 

Abbott India Ltd 35637 17.0% 19.6% 29.1% 

Advanced Enzyme Technologies Ltd 322 5.4% -6.6% -14.4% 

Ajanta Pharma Ltd 2574 2.3% -13.0% 14.1% 

Alembic Pharmaceuticals Ltd 1043 2.5% -0.3% 12.8% 

Alkem Laboratories Ltd 4937 -3.1% -11.3% -0.4% 

Ami Organics Ltd 1144 -2.7% -45.8% -13.1% 

Anuh Pharma Ltd 215 2.4% -1.9% -6.6% 

Apollo Hospitals Enterprise Ltd 7243 5.3% -1.1% 18.0% 

Artemis Medicare Services Ltd 254 -9.0% -18.6% 43.9% 

Aster DM Healthcare Ltd 596 6.5% 14.8% 70.3% 

AstraZeneca Pharma India 8872 11.4% 21.1% 39.1% 

Aurobindo Pharma Ltd 1135 -1.1% -12.7% -6.4% 

Alivus Lifesciences Ltd 1003 -4.0% 3.4% 13.1% 

Bajaj Healthcare Ltd 505 -6.3% -14.3% 42.4% 

Biocon Ltd 356 5.98% -3.3% -0.5% 

Bliss GVS Pharma Ltd 158 20.6% -3.2% 53.9% 

Caplin Point Laboratories Ltd 2117 -1.7% -16.51% 45.8% 

Cipla Ltd 1505 2.8% -1.0% 1.8% 

Cohance Lifesciences Ltd 967 -7.5% -15.4% 17.3% 

Dishman Carbogen Amics Ltd 252 -5.5% -5.9% 43.0% 

Divi's Laboratories Ltd 6811 3.0% 12.4% 48.1% 

Dr. Reddy's Laboratories Ltd 1284 2.6% -6.8% 1.1% 

Eris Lifesciences Ltd 1685 6.5% 22.1% 60.4% 

FDC Ltd 488 11.3% -1.5% 3.2% 

Fermenta Biotech Ltd 336 7.7% -10.7% 102.6% 

Fortis Healthcare Ltd 794 12.4% 8.7% 68.4% 

Gland Pharma Ltd 1832 15.3% 2.8% 0.7% 

GSK Pharmaceuticals Ltd 3387 2.8% 54.8% 30.0% 

Glenmark Pharmaceuticals Ltd 1753 20.3% 10.3% 38.5% 

Global Health Ltd 1139 -4.1% 5.6% -10.4% 

Granules India Ltd 495 -6.8% -15.1% 0.1% 

Gufic Biosciences Ltd 364 -6.9% -20.5% 2.4% 

Gujarat Themis Biosyn Ltd 348 12.9% 15.7% -26.4% 

HealthCare Global Enterprises Ltd 554 2.1% 15.2% 46.7% 

Hester Biosciences Ltd 1850 3.4% -22.9% -24.1% 

Hikal Ltd 359 -3.5% -5.7% 3.9% 

Indoco Remedies Ltd 316 26.2% -4.1% -4.5% 

Indraprastha Medical Corp. Ltd 486 10.2% -1.7% 101.8% 

IOL Chemicals and Pharma Ltd 97 10.7% -76.6% -76.2% 

IPCA Laboratories Ltd 1388 -2.5% -16.6% 22.4% 

J.B.Chemicals & Pharmaceuticals Ltd 1680 0.0% 80.3% 87.6% 

Jagsonpal Pharmaceuticals Ltd 224 -5.6% -62.6% -33.7% 

Jubilant Pharmova Sciences Ltd 1209 3.1% 10.5% 65.1% 

KMC Speciality Hospitals Ltd 63 -7.5% -15.2% -25.3% 

KIMS Ltd 673 -1.5% 11.9% 57.9% 

Kopran Ltd 189 3.1% -10.8% -26.9% 

Kovai Medical Center & Hospital Ltd 5844 -5.5% -3.0% 31.0% 

Krsnaa Diagnostics Ltd 706 10.3% -19.4% 15.7% 

Source: BSE website;  All prices are as on 30th June, 2025 Source: BSE website;  All prices are as on 30th June, 2025 
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NIFTY PHARMA COMPANIES 

Company 
Price 
(Rs) 

Mcap 
(Rs mn)  

Change 

1 M 6 M 12 M 

Abbott India Ltd. 35637 757271 17.0% 19.6% 29.1% 

Alkem Laboratories Ltd 4937 590298 -3.1% -11.3% -0.4% 

Aurobindo Pharma Ltd 1135 659268 -1.1% -12.7% -6.4% 

Ajanta Pharma Ltd 2574 321461 2.3% -13.0% 14.1% 

Biocon Ltd 356 426933 6.0% -3.3% -0.5% 

Cipla Ltd 1505 1215706 2.8% -1.0% 1.8% 

Divi's Laboratories Ltd 6811 1808226 3.0% 12.4% 48.1% 

Dr. Reddy's Laboratories Ltd 1284 1071190 2.6% -6.8% 1.1% 

Gland Pharma Ltd 1832 301826 15.3% 2.8% 0.7% 

Glenmark Pharmaceuticals Ltd 1753 494704 20.3% 10.3% 38.5% 

Granules India Ltd 495 120035 -6.8% -15.1% 0.1% 

Ipca Laboratories Ltd 1388 352218 -2.5% -16.6% 22.4% 

J.B. Chemicals & Pharmaceuticals Ltd 1680 261507 0.0% 80.3% 87.6% 

Laurus Labs Ltd 725 390904 19.0% 23.4% 68.1% 

Lupin Ltd 1938 884732 -1.1% -16.1% 19.9% 

Mankind Pharma Ltd 2290 944825 -6.9% -5.7% 11.6% 

Natco Pharma Ltd 927 166089 5.0% -33.6% -22.6% 

Sun Pharmaceutical Industries Ltd 1677 4023205 -0.1% -10.9% 10.5% 

Torrent Pharmaceuticals Ltd 3410 1153997 7.4% 1.1% 22.7% 

Zydus Lifesciences Ltd 990 995769 6.4% 3.3% -7.2% 

Source: NSE website, Company Research;  All prices are as on 30th June, 2025 

Nifty Pharma Index Vs. Nifty Index  

 

Source: NSE website 
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